
  AGENDA ITEM: IX-1 

MILPITAS PLANNING COMMISSION 
AGENDA REPORT 

 

PUBLIC HEARING  Meeting Date: January 27, 2010 

 
APPLICATION: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMET NO. UA09-

0004 
 
APPLICATION  
SUMMARY: A request to expand the existing restaurant at 78 Dempsey Road by 

assuming the adjacent tenant suite of approximately 2,100 square 
feet. 

 

LOCATION: 78 Dempsey Road (APN: 088-04-001 ) 

APPLICANT: Maria Zavala, 78 Dempsey Road, Milpitas, CA 95035 

OWNER: Joseph Levng, P.O. Box 36033, Milpitas, CA 95035 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission: Adopt 

Resolution No. 10-005, subject to the conditions of approval. 
 
PROJECT DATA: 

General Plan/ 
Zoning Designation: Retail Sub-Center / Neighborhood Commercial (C1) 
 
Overlay: Site and Architectural Overlay District (-S). 
 
Related Permits: Use Permit No. UP1132, Use Permit Amendment No. UA08-0010, 

and Use Permit Amendment No. UA09-0004 
   
CEQA Determination: Categorically exempt from further environmental review pursuant 

to Section 15301, “Existing Facilities” of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines. 

  
PLANNER: Tiffany Brown 
 
PJ: 2534 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  A. Resolution No. 10-005 

B. Site Plans 
C. Letter from the applicant 
D. Past staff reports and meeting minutes 
E. Signed Agreement Between Mosque and Restaurant 
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LOCATION MAP  
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BACKGROUND 
On April 22, 1992 the Planning Commission approved a Conditional Use Permit (No. 1132) to 
allow for a restaurant with live entertainment, dancing, a video gaming area with tables, and bar 
counter with stools serving beer and wine to locate within the Fiesta Shopping Center at 78 
Dempsey Road. 
 
In July 2008, the Planning Commission approved a Conditional Use Permit Amendment (UP08-
0010) to allow seating on the dance floor and to allow for the service of a full range of alcoholic 
beverages with 6 and 12 month reviews. 
 
The six month review for UP08-0010 was presented to the Commission on January 28, 2009.  At 
that time, concerns over noise and compliance issues with the conditions of approval were raised 
by neighboring tenants and residents.  The Planning Commission approved a 60 day extension to 
allow the owner time to address the issues raised.   
 
On April 8, 2009, staff returned to the Planning Commission for the full compliance review and 
found the restaurant to be in compliance with the conditions of approval and that no further 
complaints from the public were introduced.  
 
On June 24, 2009, staff presented the 12 month review to the Commission and a number of 
emails received from patrons of the center and of the adjacent Masjid Mosque regarding 
excessive noise from Club Bahia.  The Planning Commission required another 12 month after 
receiving the report.  
 
Continued Monitoring 
City staff has checked with the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) for any 
violations of Club Bahia’s liquor license.  The ABC responded that the restaurant has no history 
of disciplinary actions concerning the liquor license and there are no active disciplinary actions 
or violations.  No additional complaints from the public have been registered since the last 
review and the applicant and representatives from Masjid Mosque signed a mutual agreement 
addressing the operational issues at the restaurant (Attachment E).  Staff has continued to 
monitor the establishment and has observed that the business is primarily as a bar and dance club 
at night.   
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
On June 29, 2009, Humberto Brito submitted an application requesting a conditional use permit 
amendment to expand the existing restaurant into the neighboring tenant space at 78 Dempsey 
Road.  According to the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance Section 57, Conditional Uses Permitted, the 
proposal requires a Conditional Use Permit Amendment with the approval of Planning 
Commission. 
 
The project site is within the Fiesta Plaza shopping center.  The west side of the Plaza runs 
adjacent to Interstate 680 with neighborhood commercial (C1) zoning to the north and east and 
residential (R3) zoning to the south.  See the vicinity map on the previous page. The plaza is 
zoned neighborhood commercial with existing businesses such as Indian Cuisine & Sweets, 
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Deep Emporium, Los Reyes Mexican Food, Cheer-Liter Liquor Store, Hala Marks, a take out 
pizza place, and Hung Vong Billiard, Fiesta Market, and Club Bahia. 
 
The existing restaurant is located within a 2,400 square foot tenant space  The existing layout 
includes a kitchen with work area, a storeroom, two restrooms, a dining room, a dance floor, and 
a bar with counter area.  The restaurant hours are Sunday through Thursday 10:00 A.M. – 10:00 
P.M. and on Friday and Saturday 10:00 A.M. – 2:00A.M.  The restaurant menu consists of 
gorditas, quesadillas, tacos, and seafood.  
 
The applicant proposes to expand the business into the neighboring tenant space adding 2,150 
square feet, leaving the restaurant with a total of 4,550 square feet.  The table below shows the 
comparison in square feet of the floor plan since the restaurant was approved.  Staff is 
recommending that the applicant reduce the proposed amount of square feet for the Arcade / 
Amusement Area, and add that square footage to the Dinning Area.  Figures 1 -3 below show the 
comparison between the existing restaurant floor plan and the proposed floor plan. 
 

Table 1  
Comparing Existing Floor Plan to Proposed Floor Plan 

 
 Use Permit 

No. 1132 
Existing 

Floor Plan
Proposed Floor 

Plan 
Staff 

Recommendation 

Dining Area (sq.ft.) 1,019 683 1,044 1,351 

Length of Bar area 
(ft)  

16’ 18’ 18’ Same 

Dance Floor Area 
(sq.ft.) 

322 322 352 Same 

Arcade / Amusement 
Area (sq.ft.) 

124 
(video gaming 

area) 

N/A 757 
(two pool table 
areas and band 

area) 

450 
(one pool table and 

band area) 

Kitchen Area (sq.ft.) 384 384 499 Same 
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Figure -1 

Use Permit No. 1132  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure-2 
Existing Floor Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure-3 
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Proposed Floor Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Staff recommended 
dinning area addition 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sound  
The proposed expansion will result in Club Bahia and the mosque sharing an interior wall.  One 
of the more significant complaints from the representatives of the mosque was the impact of loud 
music emanating from the restaurant.  The applicant has agreed to enhance / construct the walls 
and windows with sound reducing materials pursuant to the agreement between the two parties 
(Attachment E).  Staff is recommending the following conditions of approval given the 
proximity of the proposed expansion space and the existing mosque: 
 

• Live entertainment and amplified sound for the purpose of dancing and entertainment 
shall only occur between the hours of 9:00 P.M. and 2:00 A.M.  The restaurant shall keep 
doors and windows closed during those hours amplified music is played.  Any amplified 
sound playing throughout the day shall be at a level not to disturb neighboring tenants.   

 
• Prior to the issuance of any building permit for the expansion space, the applicant shall 

submit an assessment performed by a professional acoustical engineer of the noise 
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reduction measures agreed to pursuant to Attachment E for the walls and windows of the 
restaurant.   

 
Architecture 
The building façade and style will remain the same, except that the applicant proposes to remove 
the second tenant space main entry and replace it with a secondary egress door.  This way the 
restaurant will remain having one main entrance and an additional exit.  The applicant also 
proposes modifications to the existing parking lot by updating the parking spaces to meet current 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements. 
 
Parking  
The project site includes two buildings with 11 tenant spaces and a total of 21,168 square feet, 
and the parking lot contains 151 parking spaces.  The required amount of parking for the existing 
commercial property is 141 parking spaces, leaving the shopping center with a surplus of 10 
parking spaces.  See Table 2 below.  

Table 2  
Required Parking 

 
Address / Use Use Permit No. Required Parking 

74 Dempsey; Billiards UP595 15 
90 Dempsey; Mosque  UP1525 13 
94 Dempsey; Restaurant UP721 19 
100 Dempsey; Restaurant UP883 11 
106 Dempsey; Takeout Restaurant UP645 1 
110 Dempsey;  Fiesta Market UP09-0041 13 
Other Commercial Stores  N/A 34 
78 Dempsey; Club Bahia UA09-0004 35 

 
 

Table 3  
Required Parking for UA09-0004 

 
Restaurant Use Parking Ratio Parking Required 

Dining Area 1 parking space per every 39 
square feet 

1,351sq.ft. / 39 = 35 spaces 

  35 
 
 
Signage 
Currently, the tenant has one sign for the restaurant, “Club Bahia”, and one sign over the 
neighboring tenant space (expansion area) also for the restaurant.  In addition, two logo signs are 
located on the roof top above the existing tenant space and an A-Frame sign is placed along the 
street frontage of Dempsey Road.  Prior to building permit issuance, all signage must comply 
with the Milpitas Municipal Code Sign Ordinance and obtain the proper building permits. 
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PROJECT CONCERNS 
Club Bahia does operate as a restaurant during the day and early evenings; however based on 
staff observations, the business is operating primarily as a bar and dance club at night.  Staff has 
witnessed a portable ticket booth located outside the tenant space where an employee checks for 
identification and on some nights collects a cover charge.  There has also been a bouncer located 
at the front door.  These activities are typical of a night club and the underlying Neighborhood 
Commercial zoning district does not allow nightclubs or bars.   
 
The original 1992 approval allowed a restaurant with ancillary live entertainment, dancing, video 
gaming area, and a bar area.  This amendment, if approved will continue to maintain that the 
establishment as a restaurant with ancillary entertainment uses as long as they are secondary to 
the primary restaurant use.  To ensure that business operates as a restaurant staff recommends the 
following additional conditions of approval:  
 

• A full food-service menu shall be available during all hours the business is open. 
• Alcohol sales and service shall end at or before 1:00 AM. 
• Patrons of all ages shall be allowed in the business and not be required to show 

identification  
• There shall be no entry fee or cover charge to enter the business at anytime and no booths 

shall be placed outside the business.   
• A stereo system may be maintained upon the premises; however, the music shall not be 

audible outside the premises. 
• Provide and maintain a security camera surveillance system to capture criminal activity 

inside the establishment and in the parking lot, which shall be made available upon 
request 

• The owner shall post and maintain a professional quality sign facing the premises parking 
lot that read as follows:  

NO LOITERING 
VIOLATORS SUBJECT TO ARREST 

MMC V-16-4.01 
MMC V-16-4.03 

The signs shall be at least two feet square with two inch block lettering.  The sign shall be 
in English. 
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ADOPTED PLANS AND ORDINANCES CONSISTENCY 

General Plan 
The table below outlines the project’s consistency with applicable General Plan Guiding 
Principles and Implementing Policies: 
 

Table 4  
General Plan Consistency 

 
Policy Consistency 

Finding 
2.a-I-3: Encourage economic pursuits which will strengthen and promote 

development through stability and balance. 
Consistent.   

2.a-I-5: Maintain policies that promote a strong economy which provides 
economic opportunities for all Milpitas residents within existing  
environmental, social fiscal and land use constraints. 

Consistent.   

 
As a restaurant, the project is consistent with the General Plan in that a restaurant encourages 
economic pursuits and maintains policies that promote opportunities for all Milpitas residents 
within the existing environmental, social, fiscal and land use constraints.  
 
Zoning Ordinance 
The project proposal to expand an existing restaurant with ancillary activities is consistent with 
the Milpitas Municipal Code Table 5.02-1, Commercial Zone Uses: Restaurants, which includes 
the on-premise consumption of alcoholic beverages when found clearly incidental to the primary 
food service.  However a Bar and/or cocktail lounge including dancing and entertainment is not 
permitted within the Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District per Milpitas Municipal Code 
Table 5.02-1, Commercial Zone Uses as a primary use.   
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The Planning Division conducted an initial environmental assessment of the project in 
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  Staff determined that the 
project is categorically exempt from further environmental review pursuant to Section 15301, 
“Existing Facilities” of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines. The 
project is a negligible expansion of an existing use. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT/OUTREACH 
Staff publicly noticed the application in accordance with City and State law.  As of the time of 
writing this report, there have been no inquiries from the public. 
 
CONCLUSION 
This proposal to add additional floor area and seating at Club Bahia would not expand the 
originally approved entertainment uses that should be secondary to the restaurant use.  The 
additional conditions recommended by staff, including the additional 6 and 12 month reviews, 
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will help ensure that the business operates as a restaurant and not a night club.  The project 
request to expand the restaurant is consistent with the Milpitas General Plan and Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT the Planning Commission close the public hearing and 
approve CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT NO. UA09-0004, subject to the 
attached Resolution and Conditions of Approval. 
 
Attachments: 

A. Resolution No. 10-005 
B. Site Plans 
C. Letter from the applicant 
D. Past staff reports and meeting minutes 
E. Signed Agreement Between Mosque and Restaurant 

 



ATTACHMENT A. 

RESOLUTION NO. 10-005 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS, 
CALIFORNIA, APPROVING USE PERMIT AMENDMENT NO. UP09-0004, 

RESTAURANT EXPANSION, TO EXPAND THE EXISTING RESTAURANT BY 
ASSUMING THE ADJACENT TENANT SUITE OF APPROXIMATELY 2,100 SQUARE 

FEET, LOCATED AT 78 DEMPSEY ROAD 
 

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2009, an application was submitted by Humberto Brito, 78 
Dempsey Road, Milpitas, CA 95035, to expand the existing restaurant into the neighboring 
tenant space.  The property is located within the Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District 
(APN 088-04-001); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Division completed an environmental assessment for the 
project in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and recommends 
that the Planning Commission determine this project categorically exempt; and 
 

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2010, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public 
hearing on the subject application, and considered evidence presented by City staff, the 
applicant, and other interested parties. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby finds, 
determines and resolves as follows: 

 
Section 1: The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by 

reference. 
 
Section 2: The Planning Division conducted an initial environmental assessment of the 

project in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  Staff determined 
that the project is categorically exempt from further environmental review pursuant to Section 
15301, “Existing Facilities” of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines 
because the project is a negligible expansion beyond the existing use.   

 
Section 3: the project is consistent with the General Plan Policies 2.a-I-3 and 2.a-I-5 in 

that a restaurant encourages economic pursuits and maintains policies that promote opportunities 
for all Milpitas residents within the existing environmental, social, fiscal and land use 
constraints. 

 
Section 4: The project proposal is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance in that the 

expansion of an existing restaurant with ancillary activities such as the sale of alcoholic 
beverages, live entertainment and dancing along with amusement devices is consistent with the 
Milpitas Municipal Code Table 5.02-1, Commercial Zone Uses.  The proposed project at the 
proposed location will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity 
nor to the public health, safety, and general welfare. 
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Section 5: The Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby approves 
Conditional Use Permit Amendment No. UA09-0004, subject to the above Findings, and 
Conditions of Approval attached hereto as Exhibit 1.   
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of 
Milpitas on January 27, 2010. 
 

 
Chair 

 
TO WIT: 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of 
the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas on January 27, 2010, and carried by the 
following roll call vote:  
 

COMMISSIONER AYES NOES ABSENT ABSTAIN 

Cliff Williams     

Lawrence Ciardella     

Sudhir Mandal     

Gurdev Sandhu     

Steve Tao     

Noella Tabladillo     

Mark Tiernan     

Erik Larsen     
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EXHIBIT 1 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMT NO. UA09-0004 

A request to expand the existing restaurant with ancillary activities, such as live entertainment, 
dancing and billiards by assuming the adjacent tenant suite of approximately 2,100 square feet. 

78 Dempsey Road (APN: 088-04-001) 
 
General Conditions 
 
1.  The owner or designee shall develop the approved project in conformance with the approved 

plans and color and materials sample boards approved by the Planning Commission on 
January 27, 2009, in accordance with these Conditions of Approval.     
 
Any deviation from the approved site plan, floor plans, elevations, materials, colors, 
landscape plan, or other approved submittal shall require that, prior to the issuance of 
building permits, the owner or designee shall submit modified plans and any other applicable 
materials as required by the City for review and obtain the approval of the Planning Director 
or Designee.  If the Planning Director or designee determines that the deviation is significant, 
the owner or designee shall be required to apply for review and obtain approval of the 
Planning Commission, in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance. (P)                                                                

 
UA09-0004 shall become null and void if the project is not commenced within 18 months 
from the date of approval.  Pursuant to Section 64.06(2) of the Zoning Ordinance of the City 
of Milpitas: If the project requires the issuance of a building permit, the project shall be 
deemed to have commenced when the date of the building permit is issued and/or a 
foundation is completed, if a foundation is a part of the project. If the project does not require 
the issuance of a building permit, the project shall be deemed to have commenced when 
dedication of any land or easement is required or complies with all legal requirements 
necessary to commence the use, or obtains an occupancy permit, whichever is sooner.   
 

a) These conditions of approval shall supersede the previous conditions of approval. 
 
2.  Pursuant to Section 64.06(1), the owner or designee shall have the right to request an 

extension of UA09-0004 if said request is made, filed and approved by the Planning 
Commission prior to expiration dates set forth herein. (P)  

 
3. This Conditional Use Permit Amendment is for the expansion of a restaurant as a primary 

use that includes on-site dining, takeout foods, on-site consumption of a full range of 
alcoholic beverages, sale of cigarettes, dancing, live entertainment, amplified music, an 
amusement / arcade area, and band area.  The tenant space is 4,550 square feet with a 
maximum dinning area of 1,351 square feet, amusement / arcade area (including band area) 
of 450 square feet, and dancing area of 352 square feet.  (P) 
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4. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the owner or designee shall include within the four 
first pages of the working drawings for a plan check, a list of all conditions of approval 
imposed by the final approval of the project. (P) 

 
5. Prior to building permit issuance, all signage must comply with the Milpitas Municipal Code 

Sign Ordinance and obtain the proper building permits.  (P) 
 
6. The Site Plan A-1 showing the parking modifications will need to be updated to not lose 

more than the required amount of parking spaces (see staff report) prior to building permit 
issuance. (P) 

 
7.   Live entertainment and amplified sound for the purpose of dancing shall not go past 

2:00A.M.  The operator shall be responsible for ensuring that all doors and windows remain 
closed during live entertainment or amplified sound performances. (P) 

 
8. Prior to the issuance of any building permit for the expansion space, the applicant shall 

submit an assessment performed by a professional acoustical engineer of the noise reduction 
measures agreed to pursuant to Attachment E for the walls and windows of the restaurant.   
(P) 

 
9.  A full food-service menu shall be available during all hours the business is open. (PD/ P) 
 
10. Alcohol sales and service shall end at or before 1:00 AM. (PD/ P) 
 
11. Patrons of all ages shall be allowed in the business and not be required to show identification.  

(P / PD) 
 
12. There shall be no entry fee or cover charge to enter the business at anytime and no booths 

shall be placed outside the business. (P) 
 
13. A stereo system may be maintained upon the premises; however, the music shall not be 

audible outside the premises.  (PD/P) 
 
14. Provide and maintain a security camera surveillance system to capture criminal activity 

inside the establishment and in the parking lot, which shall be made available upon request. 
(PD) 

 
15. The operator shall post and maintain a professional quality sign facing the premises parking 

lot that read as follows:  
NO LOITERING 

VIOLATORS SUBJECT TO ARREST 
MMC V-16-4.01 
MMC V-16-4.03 
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The sign shall be at least two feet square with two inch block lettering.  The sign shall be in 
English. (PD) 
 

17. After receiving a Certificate of Occupancy, the project is subject to a six, and 12-month 
review by the Planning Commission.  The reviews shall include a public hearing. 

 
18. The operator shall be responsible for ensuring that all employees receive Responsible 

Alcoholic Beverage Service’ training as offered through programs established by the 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the State of California. Evidence of such training and the 
training records of all employees shall be maintained on-site during business hours, and made 
available for inspection upon request. (P) 

 
19. The operator shall be responsible to maintain the area in front and behind the tenant space 

free and clear of debris and litter on a daily basis. (P) 
 
 
(P) = Planning 
(PD) = Police Department 
(B) = Building 
(E) = Engineering 
(F) = Fire Prevention  



ATTACHMENT B.
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ATTACHMENT D.
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